Public Document Pack

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Wednesday, 10th October,
2012
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Claisse

Councillor Jeffery

Councillor Lewzey (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Parnell

Councillor Pope (Chair)
Councillor Tucker

Councillor Morrell

Contacts

Sharon Pearson

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Caronwen Rees

Policy & Performance Analyst

Tel: 023 8083 2524

Email: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Southampton City Council’s Seven
Priorities

eMore jobs for local people

eMore local people who are well
educated and skilled

oA better and safer place in which to live
and invest

eBetter protection for children and
young people

eSupport for the most vulnerable people
and families

eReducing health inequalities

eReshaping the Council for the future

Fire Procedure — in the event of a fire
or other emergency a continuous alarm
will sound and you will be advised by
Council officers what action to take.

Access — access is available for the
disabled. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make
any necessary arrangements.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of
the public may address the meeting about
any report on the agenda for the meeting
in which they have a relevant interest.

Smoking policy — the Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones — please turn off your
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year
2012/13

2012 2013
21 June 2012 31 January 2013
15 August 21 March
10 October
29 November




CONDUCT OF MEETING

Terms of Reference Business to be discussed
The general role and terms of reference  Only those items listed on the attached
for the Overview and Scrutiny agenda may be considered at this meeting.

Management Committee, together with


[...]
ke into account);

e l|eave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also
known as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an
annual basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’
and forward funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE AND CLINICAL QUALITY
INDICATORS

Report of the Senior Manager, Customer and Business Improvement for members to
note the background to the new ambulance service clinical quality indicators and an
update on current developments, attached.

7 DRAFT CARE AND SUPPORT BILL

Report of the Executive Director of Health and Social Care, summarising some of the
key issues set out in the draft Care and Support Bill, for the Scrutiny Panel to comment
and raise concerns in response to the consultation process being undertaken by the
Department of Health, attached.



UPDATE ON VASCULAR SERVICES

Report of the Director of Nursing, SHIP PCT Cluster, providing an update on actions
taken since the Vascular Services seminar held on 11 June 2012 for the Panel to note
the arrangements for monitoring of vascular services and advise when a further update
is required, attached.

IMPLEMENTING THE NHS REFORMS IN SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF
WIGHT AND PORTSMOUTH

Report of the Director of Communications and Engagement, SHIP PCT Cluster,
providing an update on changes to local NHS commissioning organisations as a result
of Government reforms, attached.

TUESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



Agenda ltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE
AND CLINICAL QUALITY INDICATORS

DATE OF DECISION: 10™ OCTOBER 2012

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS
IMPROVEMENT

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This paper provides members with background to the new ambulance service clinical
quality indicators to enable understanding and monitoring in the future. An update on
current developments include the 111 service will also be provided.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the paper and receive a presentation from the South Central
Ambulance Service (SCAS).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To ensure members are up to date with ambulance service performance
indicators and current developments within SCAS.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

2. Please see the paper provided by the SCAS at appendix 1. A presentation
will also be given to the Panel at the meeting.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. None

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Re
[...]
 it takes from the 999 call to the point where a F.A.S.T-positive
stroke patient arrives at a specialist stroke centre.

Stroke care bundle (Proportion of stroke patients who received all elements of the optimal
care package)

Performance: There is no identified target but the desired outcome is for the highest
percentage of FAST positive stroke patients to arrive at a hyperacute stroke centre within 60
mins. Our current performance is 52.34%. Our current performance for the indicator
requiring the highest percentage possible of suspected stroke patients receiving a care
bundle, is 60.65%.

Registered Headquarters: 7 and 8 Talisman Business Centre, Talisman Road, Bicester 0X26 6HR



South Central Ambulance Service [\V/#53

NHS Trust
SCAS has very good performance in the care of Stroke patients but re-enforces the need to
maintain the level of care at any opportunity to avoid any drop in performance.

Action: Training has recently been given to ensure that stroke patients are cared for in line
with best practice guidelines.

Registered Headquarters: 7 and 8 Talisman Business Centre, Talisman Road, Bicester 0X26 6HR



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: DRAFT CARE AND SUPPORT BILL

DATE OF DECISION: 10™ OCTOBER 2012

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
CARE

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This paper summarises some of the key issues set out in the draft Care and Support
Bill. It offers the scrutiny panel an opportunity to comment and raise concerns in
response to the consultation process being undertaken by the Department of Health.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the scrutiny panel identifies any comments it would wish to
make in response to the consultation on the draft Care and Support
Bill.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the scrutiny panel to respond to the Department of Health

consultation on the draft Bill.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

2. Over the years there has been a succession of legislation on adult social
care, and some of the changes have resulted in confusion and a number of
issues requiring resolution by case law. In an attempt to resolve the
confusion the government appointed the Law Commission to undertake a
review of the legislation covering adult social care. The Commission
published its final report in 2011, and most of its proposals are now set out in
a draft Care and Support Bill. The draft Bill proposes a single, modern law for
adult care and support that replaces existing outdated and complex
legislation. It aims to transform the social care system to focus on
prevention and the needs and goals of people requiring care. It also includes
a number of health measures, including the law needed to establish Health
Education England and the Health Research Authority. This paper does not
deal with the issues around Health Education England or the Health
research Authority.

A key subject the draft Bill does not address is the future funding of adult
social care. The government has accepted principles of the Dilnot report,
“Fairer Care Funding”. This is to be reviewed as an element in the next
comprehensive spending review.

A number of issues that emerge from the Bill are now briefly commented on.



General responsibilities of local authorities

The draft Bill begins by setting out a series of general duties which local
authorities must fulfil when carrying out their social care duties. The first of
these is a duty to promote an adult’s wellbeing through consideration of:

(a) physical and mental health and emotional well-being;

(b) protection from abuse and neglect;

(c) control by the adult over day-to-day life (including over the care
and support provided to the adult and the way in which it is provided);
(d) participation in work, education, training or recreation;

(e) social and economic well-being;

(f) domestic, family and personal relationships;

(g) the 
[...]
act Assessment to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON VASCULAR SERVICES

DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2011

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NURSING, SHIP PCT CLUSTER
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The paper provides an update on actions taken since the Vascular Services seminar
held on June 11, 2012.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Committee is asked to note the arrangements for monitoring of
vascular services and advise when a further update is required.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Since the seminar the PCT Cluster has continued to impress upon the Chief
Executives of University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT) and
Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust (PHT) our expectation that a network model
will be developed and have agreed and progressed a number of actions as
set out in the paper.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. N/A

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Please see update attached at appendix one and associated documents.
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

4. None
Property/Other
5. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007.

Other Legal Implications:

6. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
7. None



AUTHOR: Name: | Sarah Elliott Tel: 1 023 80

E-mail: | sarah.elliott@hampshire.nhs.uk

KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices
1. Va
[...]
e/Area Director

Medical Director

Director of Nursing

Specialised Commissioning representative
Cardio vascular network representative

Clinical Commissioning Groups

e 2 x GP vascular leads (1 from Southampton/West and 1 from Portsmouth/South
East

¢ GP Clinical Governance lead

Frimley Park NHS Foundation Trust

e Chief Executive/Senior Executive
e Vascular Surgeon
¢ Interventional Radiologist

Portsmouth Hospital NHS Trust

e Chief Executive/Senior Executive
e Vascular Surgeon
¢ Interventional Radiologist

University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

e Chief Executive/Senior Executive
e Vascular Surgeon
¢ Interventional Radiologist

External adviser as appropriate
Frequency of meetings

Quarterly



Agenda ltem 9

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTING THE NHS REFORMS IN
SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT AND
PORTSMOUTH

DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2011

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS AND

ENGAGEMENT, SHIP PCT CLUSTER
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

The paper provides an update on changes to local NHS commissioning organisations
as a result of the Government reforms.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Committee is asked to note the update.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To ensure members are aware of progress with the changes that are taking
place.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. N/A

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Please see presentation attached at appendix one.
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue N/A

4. None
Property/Other N/A
5. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007.

7. This report is concerned with the implementation of the Health and Social
Care Act 2012.

Other Legal Implications:

8. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. N/A



AUTHOR: Name: @ 
[...]
CCGs,
authorised from
2013 onwards

Public Health
England

Local authority



The structure of the NHS

Current

Secretary of State for Health

h
10 Strategic health authorities

WV
151 Primary care trusts

£
4

Hospitals, GPs,
mental health units, dentists,
community servicas
eq. district nurses

N2

Patients

New

Secretary of State for Health

N2

r National Board —

Four regional hubs

N

50 local offices of the board

v N2

240 clinical commissioning groups

& %
tl-lﬁp'rtﬁlhs, " GPs, dentists,

menial nealtn units, specialist services

comrnlum_ty services eg. intensive care,
eg. district nurses

N2 N2

Patients

Key

\I/ overseeing role

i flow of money J/ caring role




NHS

Commissioning Board
A special health authority

National Commissioning Board



NHS

Commissioning Board

Role of the NHS Commissioning Board a special heaith authority

Responsible for ensuring that the NHS delivers better outcomes
for patients within its available resources by:

— providing leadership in the delivery of the NHS Outcomes Framework

— Holding CCGs to account

— Supporting choice and competition

— Ensuring on-going emergency planning and resilience

* Will work with CCGs and other partners to:
— Improve health outcomes

— Reduce health inequalities
— Tackle the QIPP challenges

e Quality and clinical leadership will be central in all it does

* It will be asingle, nationwide organisation, with matrix-working
at its heart to provide simplicity, aid efficiency and ensure a
consistent approach



Functions of the NHSCB NHS

Commissioning Board

A special health authority
_ * Human Resources
Chief of Staff » Organisation Development

+ Commissioning support, capacity and capability building
Commissioning Development « Commissioning guidance and tools
+ National primary care contracts

+ Financial strategy
Finance and Performance « Financial monitoring of CCGs

+ Planning and accountability

+ Innovation and transformation
Improvement and .
+ Leadership development

Transformation + Strategy

Medical » Improving outcomes: Domains 1-3
Nursing * Improving outcomes: Domains 4-5

+ QOversight of sectors and field force
Operations - CCG authorisation
+ Direct commissioning

+ Information provision
+ Patient insight
« Engagement of public, patient and carers

Patient and public engagement,
iInsight and informatics

Policy, corporate development * NHS Mandate

and partnerships - FEiTEE
+ Policy




NHS

Commissioning Board

Role of the Operations Directorate A secial heaith authority

Directly commission and oversee delivery of:

Primary commissioning
Specialist commissioning
Military health

Offender health and
Public health (screening)

e Assure, assess and develop CCGs

Planning guidance for CCGs to deliver the mandate, NHS Outcomes Framework and the
NHS Constitution

CCG delivery against planning guidance
Ensuring information flows to allow public and parliamentary accountability

Be responsible for emergency preparedness



NHS

Commissioning Board

Role of the Local Area Team A special health authority

27 Local Area Teams

Local staff of the Operations Directorate working from a number of
office bases across their geographical area
All will have the same core functions

— CCG development and assurance

— Emergency planning, resilience and response

— Quality and safety

— Configuration

— System oversight and partnerships

— Stakeholder engagement — full partners on HWBBs

There will be variations in the scope of direct commissioning
responsibilities



NHS

Commissioning Board
A special health authority

LAT Commissioning Responsibilities

All LATs will take on direct commissioning of GP services, dental
services, pharmacy and certain optical services

10 LATs will lead on specialised commissioning across England
Designated LATs will host the 4 Strategic Clinical Networks

A smaller number of LATs will carry out the direct commissioning of
services such as military and prison health



NHS

: Commissioning Board
Re g 1oNsS A special health authority

4 Regions (North, Midlands and East, London and South)

* All will operate as part of the central functions of the Operations
Directorate

* Provide clinical and professional leadership at a sub-national level

* Co-ordinate planning, operational management and emergency
preparedness at sub-national level



Local offices of the NHS Commissioning Board - NHS South of England

Gloucestershire | 2.3m
and Swindon

sy ‘.
o4 L P
14m 20

Wiltshireand  ~ BE‘IKShire
Bath and North : oo
East Somerset '

LY
Buckinghamshire  *
and Oxfordshire

¢ : B 1.7m
&) Surrey . Kent and Medway

12 N

Southampton,

Hampshire, - —
lsleof Wight =2

and Portsmouth o Sy 57 L
7m LS

Devon, Plymouth
and Torbay

1.6m

i
Cornwall and )
Isles of Scilly |

A
b
i

. "

o Number of CCGs . NHS South Central
Number of Local Authorities . NHS South West
(upper tier)

3om B . NHS South East Coast



NHS

Commissioning Board

Wessex Local Area Team A special heatth authority

Population: 2.6 million people
Budget: around £2 billion (tbc)

CCGs: 9

Local Authorities: 7

Health and Wellbeing Boards: 6

Local Resilience Forums:2

Providers:

— those providing tertiary services and specialist treatment
— those providing primary care services
— those providing screening services
Relationships:

— Healthwatch, police, fire, voluntary/third sector organisations
— all those that are committed to improving services in our area



NHS

Commissioning Board
A special health authority

Wessex Local Area Team

Clinical Networks and Professional Development
e Strategic Clinical Networks
— Cancer

— Cardiovascular disease (including cardiac, stroke, diabetes and renal
disease)

— Maternity and children’s services
— Mental health, dementia and neurological conditions

* Alignment with Wessex Local Medical Committees (LMC)
* Coterminous with Wessex LETB
* Expect to have Wessex Academic Health Science Network (AHSN)



NHS

Commissioning Board

P ri or | t | es fo r We SSexX A special health authority

Set up a high calibre, top performing Local Area Team

— Work to engage all LAT staff in developing themselves, restoring
morale and building the organisation

Establish and develop positive local relationships
Establish robust arrangements for CCG assurance

Work with CCGs and partners to agree and implement the
respective HWB Strategies

Work with the two LRFs to continue robust local resilience and build
for the future

Ensure that the LAT manages its money within budget
Develop and implement QIPP plans

Ensure that there are robust arrangements in place to deliver the
Mandate across the system

Improve outcomes for population



Local Area Team structure (71-123 WTE plus embedded PHE staff)

Local Area
Director
(VSM)

Business A small team (3 WTE staff,

Office AfC bands 4-7) to support
the LAT Director in leading
and organising the Local
Area Team.

Medical Nurse Finance Director of Commissioning

Director’s Director's Team Operations Director's Team
Team and Delivery
Team

Director's
Team

« Team sizes are dependent on the direct commissioning responsibilities of the Local Area Team and whether they
host clinical senates/networks.



Clinical Commissioning Groups



NHS

What are Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs)?

* Groups of GPs and other key healthcare professionals that will be
responsible for around 80% of the healthcare budget in their area
and will plan and pay for services for the local population.

e Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) formerly known as GP
Consortia, will buy services from the hospitals, ambulance service
and community services providers.

* All GPs will be a member of the CCG in their area.
* Each CCG will have a governing body.

* Governing bodies will include GPs, nurses, hospital doctors, other
healthcare professionals and patient/lay representatives.

 The CCGs will also be responsible for engaging with local people to
ensure that the services they are paying for meet your needs.



NHS

Authorisation

* Authorisation is the process by which CCGs will be assessed as
ready to take on responsibility for health care budgets for their
local communities

 The authorisation process will be built around six domains — all of
which are seen as indicators of success for a CCG and are linked to
the legislative requirements that the NHS Commissioning Board
must consider when assessing applications



NHS

The six domains of authorisation

e A strong clinical and multi-functional focus which brings real added
value

* Meaningful engagement with patients, carers and their
communities

e Clear and credible plans (meeting QIPP challenges, national
requirements and health & wellbeing strategies)

* Proper constitutional and governance arrangements

* Collaborative commissioning arrangements (with other CCGs, local
authorities, NHS Commissioning Board)

* Great leaders who individually and collectively make a difference



NHS

The timetable for local CCG authorisation

o Application Authorisation
CCG :S:)vestakeholder submitted to decision returned to
y NHS CB(A) CCG
Wavel Portsmouth June 2012 2 July 2012 October 2012
West Hampshire.
North East
Hampshire &
Farnham. 3 September
Wave 2 South Eastern July 2012 2012 November 2012
Hampshire.
Fareham &
Gosport.
Wave 3 North Hampshire September 2012 1 October 2012 December 2012
Wave4 Southampton October 2012 ;Ol\llozvember January 2013




SHIP Area — Shadow Clinical Commissioning Groups

Southampton City 234,600
Adelaide GP Surgery Mulberry House Surgery
Aldermoor Surgery Nichols Town Surgery
Alma Medical Centre Old Fire Station Surgery
Atherley House Surgery  poyqinnd Road Surgery
Bargate Medical flen:re Raymond Road Surgery
Bath Lodge Practice Reqents Park Srgery,
Bitterne Park Surgery

Brook House Surgery RS ST
Burgess Road Surgery St Marys Surgery
Canute Surgery St Peter's Surgery
Chessel Practice Spitfire Court Surgery
Cheviot Road Surgery ‘Stoneham Lane Surgery
Grove Medical Practice Townhill Surgery
HiohreloHeath University Health Service
Hill Lane Surgery V
[...]
tionship management

» With integration across health systems, providing a local

service that is or is based on best practice from elsewhere
* Horizon scanning — what’s good, how can we learn with or work
with others to deliver current best practice

» To be a professional advisory service as well as a transactional
service

» Acting as an intelligent and informed agent for the customer

in relationships with other providers
e Sub-contract/prime contract status
 Minimise hand offs/interactions

Commissioning Support South



NHS
W h O , S W h O Commissioning Support South

Managing Director

1 ay members with Keith Douglas
commercial experience

Interim
Communications
and Engagement

Officer

Sara Tiller

Interim Chief Interim Human Interim Chief Interim Ope:'rations
Financial Officer Resources and and Business

Information Officer Development Officer
Mark Smith

Richard Harve Governance Officer
Y Liza Walter-Nelson Jenny Nash

ing Service Dgj;
¢ Facing e"Very
{om® Te,
Ms

o3 service Delive,.y e
% Sa,
< s

Clinical
commissioning
groups

Named
Account
Managers

Medicines
Management

Commissioning Support South



Questions



	Agenda
	6 South Central Ambulance Service Update and Clinical Quality Indicators
	Appendix

	7 Draft Care and Support Bill
	8 Update on Vascular Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Implementing the NHS Reforms in Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Claisse, Jeffery, Lewzey (Vice-Chair), Parnell, Pope (Chair) 
and Tucker 
 

Also in Attendance:  Mrs Jane Freeland – Deputation from 38 Degrees  
  

 
22. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 

The Chair made the following statements:- 
 

• as the Chair had received a deputation request from “38 Degrees” relating to 
Item 9 on the agenda and members were present, this item would be moved to 
the first item of business; 

• members were welcome to participate in “Movember”, a way of raising money to 
fight prostate and testicular cancer, by growing a moustache;  and 

• as there had been problems and delays with updating equipment used by the 
Southampton breast screening service, it was AGREED that officers would 
arrange a meeting with UHS, the CCG and the Chair and Vice-Chair of HOSP to 
discuss the issues. 

 
23. SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE AND CLINICAL QUALITY 

INDICATORS  

 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Senior Manager Customer and 
Business Improvement providing members with the background to the new ambulance 
service clinical quality indicators to enable understanding and monitoring in the future.   
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from South Central Ambulance Service (SCAS) and 
the following was noted:- 
 

• that Southampton’s performance was good and above the national average; 

• that all vehicles were issued with a full set of keys, enabling them to access 
areas that were barricaded or were in sheltered accommodation; 

• that a campaign had been  launched in a bid to reduce the number of 
hoax/inappropriate calls being received; 

• that ambulance turnaround times were being delayed by  hospitals’ inability to 
manage queues to free up ambulance crews;  and 

• that an update on when the 111 service would come into operation would be 
provided after the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

24. DRAFT CARE AND SUPPORT BILL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Health and Social Care 
summarising key issues set out in the draft Care and Support Bill and requesting that 
they identify any comments they wished to make in response to the consultation.   
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would respond to the draft bill stating their concerns 
regarding the lack of progress on the future funding of adult social care.  
 

25. UPDATE ON VASCULAR SERVICES  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Nursing, SHIP PCT Cluster providing 
an update on actions taken since the Vascular Services seminar held on 11 June 2012.    
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• that a meeting had been held on 3rd October between Portsmouth and 
Southampton clinicians.   It had been positive and progress had been made as 
the Trusts had agreed to work together in the following areas:- 
*   training; 
*   research; 
*   joint weekend working rota;  and 
*   that complex aorta surgery would be handled at Southampton; 
 

• no deadlines had been set for the integration and delivery of the services; 

• that officers felt it was important not to jeopardise the current position and if the 
Panel used their powers and referred this issue to the Secretary of  State it  
would delay the situation for a further period and would not be in the interests of 
the local people;  and 

• it was imperative that the HOSP receive a written agreement of commitment 
between the parties; 

 
Upon putting to the vote, the following was resolved:- 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Chair would write to both Chief Executives informing them that 
the issue would be referred to the Secretary of State if the HOSP  had not 
received a written agreement of commitment between the parties signed 
by both Chief Executives by 26th October 2012;  and 

 
(ii) that the PCT Cluster provided the Chair with details of the Portsmouth 

Hospitals NHS Trust in relation to the Clinical Governance Framework 
for the provision of Vascular Surgery.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 14 - 
 

26. IMPLEMENTING THE NHS REFORMS IN SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF 
WIGHT AND PORTSMOUTH  

 
The Panel considered the report and received a presentation from the Director of 
Communications and Engagement, SHIP PCT Cluster, providing an update on the 
changes to local NHS commissioning organisations as a result of the Government 
reforms.    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The following points were noted:- 
 

• the over-arching National Commissioning Board would be a single, nationwide 
organisation, with matrix-working at its heart to provide simplicity, aid and 
efficiency to ensure a consistent approach and would take up its full statutory 
duties and responsibilities on 1 April 2013; 

• there would be 27 Local Area Teams,(LAT’s), each having the same core 
functions which would take on direct commissioning of GP services, dental 
services, pharmacy and certain optical services; 

• there would be 4 regions providing clinical and professional leadership at a sub-
national level and Southampton was part of the Wessex Local Area Team which 
included SHIP, Dorset Bournemouth and Poole.    This area comprised 7 Local 
Authorities, 9 CCGs and 6 Health & Wellbeing Boards; 

• CCG’s were groups of GPs and other key health professionals responsible for 
80% of the healthcare budget in their area and would buy in services.    All GPs 
would be a member of the  CCG in their area and each CCG would have a 
governing body and would be responsible for engaging with local people to 
ensure that services met their needs; 

• authorisation would be the process by which CCGs would be assessed as ready 
to take on responsibility for health care budgets for their local communities and 
Southampton was timetabled in Wave 4, with the authorisation decision due in 
January 2013; 

• CCG’s were public bodies/statutory NHS organisations under the umbrella of the 
National Commissioning Board. 

• CCG members and the local care team were represented on the Health & 
Wellbeing Board, which was a statutory Board and was a crucial vehicle for 
setting the strategic direction of the new Health and Social Care Act; 

• the Southampton CCG and Local  Area Team was based in Oakley Road; 
 
The Chair had received a deputation from 38 Degrees who had asked that they be 
permitted to ask officers a few questions in relation to the above item.    The following 
questions were answered by officers.   Members of the organisation had also been 
given contact details for the Southampton CCG and Link who would be able to assist 
them if they had any further queries/questions:- 
 

• Structure of Consultation  - the consultation structure being adopted by 
Southampton CCG to enable concerned individuals to engage with them would 
be the same consultation process as previously used and there were robust 
mechanisms in place to engage with the public. 

 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

• Election of Lay Members/CCG Board - Lay members/representatives had 
been appointed and were qualified persons who had applied for the positions.  
The current 5 members of the CCG Board had been voted in by GP’s by way of 
an internal election.  

 

• Externalisation/Privatisation - The proposed model constitution was set by 
statutory guidelines and would eventually become a public document.    This 
would be shared with the public and  published on the SHIP’s website. 

 

• Dr Richard McDermott’s position - Dr McDermott was a member of 
Southampton’s CCG and also the managing director of a company called Solent 
Medical.   Officers confirmed that there was strict governance and guidelines 
around “conflict of interest” issues  and this was strictly scrutinised. 

 
Panel members expressed concerns that the CCG commissioning support units may be 
fragmented, making them less efficient;  the private sector might “cherry pick” services 
that would provide them with more money;   and if delivery of services was dominated 
by cost due to lack of funding, this could lead to inadequate and less efficient 
services/supplies and subsequently endanger people’s lives, the large number of health 
bodies would require a good communication structure.     Officers conceded that there 
were financial issues but that their core vision and promise was to improve the quality 
and outcomes for their customers as well as driving costs down. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Visit to Royal South Hants Hospital – 10th October – Transfer of Elderly Care 
Beds 
 
Councillor Parnell provided the panel with a brief update on his recent visit to Royal 
South Hants Hospital, stating that a lot of work was being undertaken in relation to the 
bed transfer including the ambulance service and talking with patients – as a result  
there were less reservations about the changes.    Some equipment was already on site 
at the hospital and recruitment for a consultant was underway   The transfer should be 
completed in approximately 6 weeks and there was a big improvement in the patients’ 
environment at Royal South Hants. 
 

 


